
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER,  
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
  

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 7th April 2005. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S INTERIM PLAN  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report updating the Cabinet on changes to services for 
children and young people and seeking endorsement of the Children 
and Young People’s Interim Plan, 2005-2006. 
 
 

D Monks 
388001 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

3. MAKING THE RIGHT CONNECTIONS: REVIEW OF 
COMMUNICATIONS AND CONSULTATION STRATEGY  (Pages 25 
- 38) 

 

 To consider the adoption of a Communications and Consultation 
Strategy with associated action plan for the Council. 
 
 

| Leatherbarrow 
388005 

4. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK WEST OF STUKELEY ROAD, 
HUNTINGDON  (Pages 39 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a draft Urban Design Framework for West of Stukeley 
Road, Huntingdon and to approve it as a basis for consultation and 
further discussion. 
 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

5. PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON OPTIONS FOR PRIMARY CARE 
SERVICES IN LITTLE PAXTON  (Pages 41 - 62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration detailing the public 
consultation on the future provision of primary care services in Little 
Paxton. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

6. CIVIL CONTIGENCIES ACT - FUNDING ISSUES  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport on 
funding arrangements to facilitate arrangements for dealing with civil 
emergencies. 

R Preston 
388340 



 
7. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  (Pages 65 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services highlighting 
variations from the approved Capital Programme for 2004/05. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

8. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF  (Pages 79 - 
80) 

 

 

 To note a summary by the Head of Revenue Services of debts written 
off during the quarter ended 31 March 2005. 
 
 

J Barber 
388105 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating 
to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for the supply of 
services. 

 
 

 

10. ADVICE ON HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENTS  
(Pages 81 - 82) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services seeking 
approval for the transfer of consultancy work. 
 
 

E Wilson 
388301 

   
 Dated this 19th day of April 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Miss C Harris, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388234, /e-mail:  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by Cabinet. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  

Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on 
Thursday, 7th April 2005 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 
 

163. MR R L CLARKE   
 

 The Cabinet placed on record its appreciation of the services of Mr R 
L Clarke, formerly District Councillor for the Little Paxton Ward and 
Executive Councillor for Waste Management and Streetscene and 
wished him well in the future.   

 
164. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th March 2005 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

165. LOCAL PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute book) the Cabinet was acquainted with the 
background to and terms of a second Local Public Service Agreement 
in Cambridgeshire. Having noted details of the District Council’s 
involvement and discussed the allocation of the funding involved, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Leader, be 
authorised to enter into a partnership agreement relating to a 
Local Public Service Agreement for Cambridgeshire. 

 
166. ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT   

 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Director of Commerce and 

Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) giving 
details of a new requirement for the Council to produce an Annual 
Efficiency Statement for submission to the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister. Having noted the scope for savings to be made and the 
timetable for submission of the Statement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the analysis of anticipated efficiency savings as 
set out at Annex B to the report now submitted be 

Agenda Item 1

1



noted; and  
(b) that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 

consultation with the Leader and the Chief Executive, 
be authorised to submit the Annual Efficiency 
Statement to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister.  

 
  
167. PLANNING FOR MIXED COMMUNITIES - CONSULTATION PAPER 

ON A PROPOSED CHANGE TO PPG3: HOUSING   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with the contents of a consultation paper issued by the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister entitled ‘’Planning for Mixed Communities’’ and 
the general terms of a suggested response. With regard to the latter 
and following discussion it was agreed that the final bullet point of 
paragraph 4.1 to the report now submitted should be strengthened to 
refer to the Council’s concern that without the necessary local 
development framework, it would be impossible to achieve the 
suggested sanction of refusing planning permission should a 
development proposal not adequately meet the objective of ensuring 
a mixed community. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning Strategy, be authorised to 
make representations to the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister based on the representations suggested in the report 
now submitted as amended to reflect the text of the preamble 
hereto. 

 
168. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered requests for the release of funding for MTP schemes. 
 
Having considered the schemes involved, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the relevant funding be released for a vehicle replacement 
programme, an older people’s village warden scheme, 
discretionary repair loans/grants and disabled facilities grants, 
as included in the Council’s MTP. 

 
169. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION 

PROCUREMENT   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No 04/161, and by way of a report by the Head of 
Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered proposals for the procurement 
of a replacement C
[...]
st April 2006.  In the 
meantime, the CYPSP has approved an interim plan to provide 
direction for all agencies.  Area based plans will be developed from 
this County-wide plan.  

 
5.2 It is important to remember that this is a high level strategic plan in a 

newly defined work area.  Again, the plan is written in different terms 
from those seen at this Authority in dealing with Housing, 
Environmental Health, etc. 

 
5.3 The plan does not require Government approval, but all partners are 

invited to endorse it.  
 
5.4 The plan is intended to recognise the contribution of a broad range of 

agencies, in addition to those with direct statutory responsibilities, to 
the achievement of the adopted outcomes and will be used to 

6



develop the Statutory Plan during the forthcoming year.  It is accepted 
by the CYPSP that the plan will continue to change throughout 
2005/06 as its development is an iterative process.  However, the 
CYPSP has requested all partners to steer the interim plan through 
their governance arrangements and a report was presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 5 April. 

 
5.5 The Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery & Resources) at 

their meeting on 5th April — 
 

• endorsed the principle of the District Council’s contribution 
towards meeting the objectives of the Plan in terms of the broader 
range of services and opportunities it provides for children, young 
people and their families; 

 
• felt that the District Council should be represented at a senior 

level on the proposed Area Group for Huntingdonshire; and 
 

• requested the opportunity to consider and help develop the future 
versions of the Children & Young People’s Plan. 

 
5.6 The CYPSP have also decided to create a joint commissioning group 

to oversee the development of the plan.  In particular, it is essential 
that partners are clear on their respective responsibilities and further 
work is required to address this point. 

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 Cabinet is recommended to consider the comments of the Overview 

& Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery & Resources) and to endorse the 
Children and Young People’s Interim Plan, 2005-2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Children and Young People’s Interim Plan, 2005-06 
 
Children, Young People & Families in Cambridgeshire Strategic Plan file held 
by the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: David Monks, Chief Executive 
    (01480) 388001 
 
   Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy 
    (01480) 388005 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

CAMBRIDGESHIRE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S 

INTERIM PLAN 
 

2005 – 2006 
 
 

A plan of the  
Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership  

 
Working together to improve the well being of children and young 

people in Cambridgeshire 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MARCH 2005 
 
 
 
 

Approved by CYPSP 17th March 2005

9



 2

CONTENTS 
 
1 Purpose of the Plan (p 3) 
1.1 A plan for 2005 – 2006 
1.2 Which Children and Young People does it cover? 
1.3 What does the Plan aim to do? 
 
2 What we want achieve: vision, outcomes and action (p 5) 
2.2 Our vision for Children and Young People 
2.3 Outcomes we want to achieve 
2.3 The needs and requirements the plan seeks to meet 
2.4 The Principles 
2.5 Measuring Success 
2.6 CYPSP Area Plans 
2.7 New inspection arrangements 
2.8 Actions and priorities for change 
     2.9.1 Be Healthy (p 7) 
     2.9.2 Stay Safe (p 8) 
     2.9.3 Enjoy and Achieve (p 9) 
     2.9.4 Make a positive contribution (p 10) 
     2.9.5 Achieve economic well being (p 11) 
 
3 Who is responsible? (p 13) 
3.1 Lead agencies 
3.2 Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
3.3 Governance Arrangements 
3.4 Role of the Children’s Services Authority 
 
4 Towards a statutory 2006 Children and Young People’s Plan: Tasks 05 – 06 (p14) 
4.1 Challenges 2005 – 2006 
4.2 Tasks to deliver the Children and Young People’s Pla
[...]
 S

TR
U

C
TU

R
E 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
05

 

Li
nk

ed
 to

 L
oc

al
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
P

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
s/

 
ot

he
r k

ey
 p

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
 

gr
ou

ps
 

Li
nk

ed
 to

 L
oc

al
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
P

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
/ 

ot
he

r k
ey

 p
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

 
gr

ou
ps

Li
nk

ed
 to

 L
oc

al
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
P

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
s/

 
ot

he
r k

ey
 p

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
 

gr
ou

ps

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 

CABINET          28TH APRIL 2005 
 
 

MAKING THE RIGHT CONNECTIONS: 
REVIEW OF COMMUNICATIONS AND CONSULTATION STRATEGY 

(Report by Head of Policy) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Effective communications are an important feature of any successful 

organisation, and an essential measure of success in modern local 
government.  

 
1.2 This report provides an opportunity for the Cabinet to consider a 

revised communications and consultation strategy for the District 
Council.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 A communications and consultation strategy ‘Making the Right 

Connections’ was adopted in April 2003. Among the factors 
influencing the development of the strategy was the publication of a 
series of reports by the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister, the Local 
Government Association, the Improvement and Development 
Agency, and the Audit Commission that identified a strong business 
case for investing in communications. 

 
2.2 Subsequently external reviews such as the Investors in People re-

assessment and the Comprehensive Performance Assessment have 
highlighted areas for development, principally concerning internal 
communications. Since then work has taken place to review both our 
strategic approach to communications and consultation and to 
activities and practices across the Council. 

 
2.3 The revised strategy is intended to provide a framework for the 

Council’s corporate communications on a structured and consistent 
basis, with the aim of earning the understanding and support of our 
key audiences, to support high quality service delivery and to help 
ensure that we have a good reputation. The attached action plan sets 
out some of the key activities that will help to achieve the outcomes in 
the strategy and contribute to the Council’s wider priorities. The action 
plan will be reviewed annually and will contribute to detailed service 
planning. 

 
2.4 The Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery & Resources) have 

recommended that the revised Strategy should be endorsed, subject 
to a number of minor textual amendments which have been 
incorporated into the attached Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

31



 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 The Cabinet are invited to adopt the Communications and 
Consultation Strategy and associated action plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
‘Making the Right Connections’ communications and consultation strategy 
CPA inspection report, Audit Commission  
 
 
 
Contact officers: Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy,  

 01480 388005 
 

 Heather Gilling, Communications Manager, 
 01480 388033 

 

32



MAKING THE RIGHT CONNECTIONS 
 

A COMMUNICATIONS AND CONSULTATION STRATEGY 
 

Purpose  
 
To achieve our objectives, specifically providing high quality services and 
effective community leadership, the Council is committed to consistent and 
sustained communication.  Our residents and communities have high 
expectations and there is a demand for information about what the Council 
does and an anticipation that their views will be recognised and taken into 
account.  The performance of our employees is vital to the achievement of our 
priorities and communication and consultation with them is an important to 
ensure that this happens.  To be effective our communications need to be 
“two-way”; the way we engage with our communities and employees is as 
important as the information we give to them.  
 
The purpose of this strategy is to provide a framework and a consistent 
approach
[...]
 
w

ho
 fe

el
 

th
at

 w
e 

ar
e 

a 
le

ar
ni

ng
 

or
ga

ni
sa

tio
n 

 %
 o

f 
M

em
be

rs
 

w
ho

 fe
el

 
th

ey
 a

re
 

su
pp

or
te

d 
in

 
th

os
e 

co
m

m
un

i-
ca

tio
ns

 

  R
ev

ie
w

 th
e 

m
et

ho
ds

 o
f 

pr
ov

id
in

g 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
to

 
M

em
be

rs
, p

ar
tic

ul
ar

ly
 in

 
re

la
tio

n 
to

 c
om

pl
ex

 te
ch

ni
ca

l 
is

su
es

 

  O
ng

oi
ng

 

  H
ea

ds
 o

f S
er

vi
ce

 

  

44



 
 
 
  
 

  
CABINET                                                                       28TH  APRIL 2005 

URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 
WEST OF STUKELEY ROAD, HUNTINGON 

(Report by HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES) 
 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This Urban Design Framework has been produced to present the 

planning policy context and design parameters that should be used to 
guide future re-development proposals for land to the west of 
Stukeley Road, Huntingdon.  

 
1.2 Cabinet is asked to consider the Framework and approve it for 

consultation purposes. Once representations have been received and 
considered, it is intended to adopt the document as Interim Planning 
Guidance (IPG) for use when considering development proposals. 

 
 
2.            BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The site to which the Framework applies includes land in several 

ownerships, the largest parcels occupied by the Sovereign Bus 
Depot, Huntingdon Nurseries and Alda Motors.  

 
2.2 The Bus Depot site has already been the subject of an application for 

Outline Planning Permission for housing, on which a decision is still 
awaited. It is anticipated that adjoining land in this area will come 
forward for residential development in the future.  

 
 
3. THE PROPOSALS 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Framework is to establish some clear, guiding 

principles for development to ensure that the quality of Stukeley Road 
is significantly improved by proposals.  

 
3.2 In order to achieve a coherent built form and to simplify vehicular 

access along this busy stretch of road, the Framework promotes 
comprehensive development of the separate land parcels, with 
shared access. It also requires a pedestrian and cycle link to be 
provided through the site from Stukeley Road to Stukeley Meadows 
to improve links between established residential areas and St Peter’s 
School.  

 
3.3 In addition, the Framework encourages a high quality of development 

in accordance with national and local design guidance, and presents 
indicative concept plans. 

Agenda Item 4

45



 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Production of an Urban Design Framework is best practice and will 

help to secure the most appropriate form of development if this land 
is re-developed. If Cabinet approves the document, there will be a 
period of consultation with the local and statutory bodies. Any 
comments or changes will be brought back to the Cabinet before the 
document is adopted. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That the Cabinet approves the Framework as a basis for further 

discussion and consultation 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPG 2004 
Huntingdonshire Landscape & Townscape Assessment SPG 2004 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Surfleet, Urban Design Officer 
  01480 388476 
 

46



CABINET         28TH APRIL 2005 
 
 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON OPTIONS FOR PRIMARY CARE SERVICES 

IN LITTLE PAXTON 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the Cabinet 

consultations being carried out by Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust 
on the future provision of primary care services to the residents of Little 
Paxton.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Until November 2003, primary care facilities in Little Paxton were 

provided by a single General Practitioner at a surgery in the village. 
Between November 2003 and January 2004, the service was provided 
from the latter surgery by the PCT. In January 2004, the Great 
Staughton medical practice was appointed to provide primary
[...]
or 

48



the town of St Neots and adjacent areas in the immediate and 
long term future taking into account areas where growth is likely 
to arise or where opportunities for regenerating areas of the 
town occur.   

 
 
3.7 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Cabinet is  
 
  RECOMMENDED  
 
  to consider whether to respond to Huntingdonshire Primary 

Care Trust on the consultation exercise and if so, the form of 
the response. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
File RLC2 held in the office of the Director of Central Services. 
 
Public Consultation for Options for Primary Care services in Little Paxton. 
 
The Case for a Surgery in Little Paxton – A Response to the Huntingdonshire 
Primary Care Trust Consultative Document on Options for Primary Care 
Services in Little Paxton produced by the Little Paxton ‘Save Our Surgery’ 
Campaign.  
 
CONTACT OFFICER Mr A Roberts - 01480 388009 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Consultation 

on Options for

Primary Care Services in 

Little Paxton

Consultation starts: Monday 7 February 2005 
Consultation closes: Friday 6 May 2005 

51



1 Introduction 

1.1 Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust (PCT) is consulting on the provision of primary 
care services for the Little Paxton area following the resignation of the single-handed 
General Practitioner (GP) at the Little Paxton surgery in September 2004.

Purpose of consultation 

1.2 The PCT is consulting on the following options for the future provision of primary care 
services to the patients of the Little Paxton surgery and would like to receive the 
views of patients, the public and other interested parties on these.

Option 1: Establishing a new GP practice in the village

Option 2: Opening a branch surgery in the village run from a larger practice 
based elsewhere 

Option 3: Inviting people who are currently registered with the surgery in Little 
Paxton to register with practices in neighbouring villages, St Neots or 
another area of their choice

1.3 This pa
[...]
g with 
civil emergencies.   Many of these new duties can best be delivered 
at the county level and this report addresses funding arrangements to 
facilitate this.    

 
2. SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 
 
2.1 The District and County Council are required to – 
 

• undertake a risk assessment (flooding, aircraft crash, 
severe weather etc.) and produce a publicly accessible 
Community Risk Register; 

• prepare and test plans for dealing with any unacceptably 
high risks and train all responding agencies identified in the 
plans; 

• make the public aware of the risks, the plans that exist and 
how they should prepare themselves before the emergency 
occurs; 

• make specific plans for supporting vulnerable people during 
any emergency; 

• promote business continuity to local companies and plan for 
their own business recovery; and 

• contribute to resilience planning at the regional level 
 
2.2 The District Council has already increased its capability by creating 

the post of Emergency Planning and CCTV Team Leader and 
appointing a Risk Management Advisor.  However, there remains a 
further substantial workload to comply fully with the legislation.  Much 
of this is best performed at the county level because of the need to 
co-ordinate with other agencies (Police, Fire and Rescue Service, 
NHS, PCT, military etc.) which operate across two or more districts. 

 
2.3 It has been proposed, therefore, that the existing County Council Civil 

Protection Unit be expanded and that a standing Joint Agency Team 
be established to take forward work on the Community Risk Register. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Cost sharing arrangements were made initially in a proposal by the 

County Council to the Chief Executives’ Liaison Group.  The group 
generally accepted the principle of the proposals, which set 

Agenda Item 6

69



contributions by districts at 66% of the sum included in the Revenue 
Support Grant available to support the new duties under the Civil 
Contingencies Act. 

 
3.2 Following bi-lateral negotiations on this council’s contribution it is 

proposed that it be reduced from £28k (based on the 66%) to £23k to 
better reflect the investment that the District Council has already 
made in responding to the Civil Contingencies Act.  Furthermore it is 
proposed that the District Council give 18 months notice of any 
termination of funding rather than support the redundancy costs 
incurred by the County Council as a consequence of the District 
Council withdrawing its funding.  

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The emerging regulations made under the Civil Contingencies Act 

places new and demanding duties on local authorities.  These cannot 
be fulfilled by the local authorities working in isolation and much of the 
joint agency planning needs to be taken forward on a countywide 
basis.  

 
4.2 The principle of the County Council expanding their Civil Protection 

Team to provide resources to meet the new demands has the support 
of the other councils (district and city). 

 
4.3 An equitable level of contribution has been negotiated that reflects the 

investment that the District Council already has made to improve its 
own capability, both in preparatory planning and managing any 
emergency.  It is proposed that this contribution is committed for 
2005/06 to 2007/08 inclusive, with a review in October 2006 to allow 
termination in March 2008 if this is considered appropriate.  

 
5.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) support the principle of an expansion of the County Council’s 
Civil Protect Unit; 

b) authorise an annual contribution of £23k to the County 
Council;  

c) approve a supplementary estimate of not more than £23k in 
2005/06, pro rata to the period during which the County 
Council employ its additional staff; and 

d) note that an ‘unavoidable’ MTP bid will be made is respect of 
£23k (at 2005/06 prices) in each of 2006/07 and 2007/08 

 
Background papers 
Civil Contingencies Act 20
[...]
sc

he
m

e 
an

d 
th

e 
ac

tu
al

 
ne

t 
ex

pe
nd

itu
re

 
to

 d
el

iv
er

 
th

e 
sc

he
m

e.
 

Br
ie

f n
ar

ra
tiv

e 
de

sc
ri

bi
ng

 a
ny

 d
ef

er
ra

l, 
sl

ip
pa

ge
 o

r f
in

an
ci

al
 

va
ri

an
ce

. 

 

83



 

84



 1

                                                                                                              
CABINET                            28 April 2005  

 
 

QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF  
(Report by the Head of Revenue Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Head of Revenue Services, or in her absence the Head of Financial Services 

is authorised to write-off debts with an individual value of up to £2,000, or of a 
greater amount after consultation with the Executive Councillor, having taken 
appropriate steps to satisfy herself that the debts are irrecoverable or cannot be 
recovered without incurring disproportionate costs. A summary detailing debts 
written-off shall be submitted to the cabinet quarterly. 
 

1.2 The summary of debts written-off during the quarter ended 31 March 2005 and 
during the 2004/05 financial year, is shown below with the comparative amount 
for the previous financial year shown in brackets.  

 
1.3 Whilst these amounts have been written-off in this period of the 2004/05 financial 

year, much of the original debt would have been raised in previous financial 
years as the table at 4 demonstrates. 

 
 
 
2. WRITE-OFFS UP TO £2,000 

Approved by the Head of Revenue Services 
  

 In Quarter Financial Year Total  
Type of Debt  Current Year Previous 
 No. of 

Cases
Amount
       £ 

No. of 
Cases

Amount 
                £ 

Year 
( £) 

      
Council Tax  876 76,367.20 1920 122,869.96 (138,013.46)
NNDR 35 2,027.12 63 11,892.55    (16,299.81)
Sundry Debtors 136 32,853.18 353 93,337.29 (41,817.12)
Excess Charges 199 7,621.81 472 20,425.69 (16,450.00)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.         WRITE-OFFS OVER £2,000 

Agreed by the Executive Councillor 

Agenda Item 8

Minutes of the meeting

170.

171.

172.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN
on Thursday, 28th April 2005.

PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman
Councillors | C Bates, Mrs J Chandler,
N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford,
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and
L M Simpson.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7" April 2005 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S INTERIM PLAN

(Councillor | C Bates declared a personal interest in the
following matter by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire
County Council).

By way of a report by the Chief Executive (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with
recent legislative and policy changes in the provision of services for
children and younger people, together with the content of the Children
and Young People’s Interim Plan which had been produced by the
Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership for 2005-06.

Members were informed that Government guidance was expected on
the preparation of Statutory Plans from 1st April 2006. However, in
the meantime the Partnership had produced this interim plan to
provide direction to those agencies involved.

Having endorsed the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Service Delivery & Resources) on the matter, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the Children and Young People’s Interim Plan 2005-06 as
appended to the report now submitted be approved.

MAKING THE RIGHT CONNECTIONS: REVIEW OF
COMMUNICATIONS AND CONSULTATION STRATEGY

By way of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the
content of a revised Communications and Consultation Strategy for
the Council, together with an associated action plan. The revised
strategy was intended to provide a framework for the Council's
corporate communications on a structured and consistent basis,
whilst the action plan set out some of the key activities that would
help achieve the outcomes in the strategy and contribute to the



173.

174.

Council’s wider priorities.

Having noted that the Strategy incorporated textual amendments
suggested by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery &
Resources) and that the Panel would monitor performance targets
and measures, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the revised Communications and Consultation Strategy,
together with the associated action plan be adopted.

URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK: WEST OF STUKELEY ROAD,
HUNTINGDON

A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft
Urban Design Framework for land to the west of Stukeley Road,
Huntingdon.

RESOLVED

that the Urban Design Framework be approved as a basis
for further discussion and consultation.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON OPTIONS FOR PRIMARY CARE
SERVICES IN LITTLE PAXTON

(Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds declared a personal and
prejudicial interest in the following matter by virtue of her
employment by Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust and left the
meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting thereon.)

(Councillor Mrs P J Longford declared a personal interest in the
following matter by virtue of her membership of the Patient and
Public Involvement Group.)

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were
acquainted with the details of a consultation being undertaken by
Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust on the future provision of primary
care services to the residents of Little Paxton.

Having considered the options suggested in the consultation paper,
and having concluded that the loss of primary care services would be
detrimental to the local residents, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust be informed of
the Council's deep concern with regard to any suggestion that
primary care services will be withdrawn from Little Paxton and
their support for Option 2 outlined in the consultation namely
the establishment of a branch surgery in the village, together
with an in-house pharmacy.



175.

176.

CIVIL CONTINGENCIES ACT, 2004 - FUNDING ISSUES

(Councillor | C Bates declared a personal interest in the
following matter by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire
County Council.)

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environment &
Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Cabinet were acquainted with the service requirements and funding
implications required to facilitate the implementation of duties under
the Civil Contingencies Act.

Having been acquainted with a proposal to expand the County
Council's Civil Protection Unit and establish a Joint Agency Team to
take forward work on the Community Risk Register and having noted
that the District Council's support would be provided on the
understanding that any financial contributions would be reviewed in
October 2006, to enable consideration to be given to the Councils
future involvement after March 2008, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the principle of an expansion of the County
Council’s Civil Protection Unit be supported;

(b) that an annual contribution of £23,000 be made to the
County Council to support the arrangements referred
to in the preceding resolution in the period 2005/06 to
2007/08;

(© that a supplementary capital estimate of £23,000 in
2005/06 pro rata to the period during which the County
Council employ its additional staff be approved; and

(d) that the unavoidable MTP bid of £23,000 (at 2005/06
prices) in each of 2006/07 and 2007/08 be noted.

MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME

(The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit an amended
report as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100 B (4) (b)
of the Local Government Act 1972 in light of the need to correct
information in an earlier version of the report).

By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted
with variations in the Capital Programme in the current year, the
Cabinet

RESOLVED

€) that the report be received and the expenditure
variations noted;

(b) that the estimated capital and revenue impact also be
noted; and



177.

178.

179.

(© that supplementary capital estimates of £214,000 and
£800,000, as outlined in paragraph 2.3 and their
financing from capital receipts be approved; and

(d) that the corresponding revenue savings also referred
to in paragraph 2.3 be noted.

QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF

The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute BooOK)
summarising debts which had been written off during the quarter
January — March 2005, the cumulative total for the 2004/05 financial
year, and a comparison with the previous year.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contained exempt information
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for the
supply of services to the Council.

ADVICE ON HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENTS

The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Environment and
Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
requesting approval for the transfer of consultancy work to a new
company for the provision of specialist advice in relation to future
development in Huntingdon Town Centre.

RESOLVED

that within the budgetary constraints referred to in paragraph
3.2 of the report now submitted, CB Richard Ellis be appointed
to advise the District Council in relation to future proposals for
the development of Huntingdon town centre.

Chairman



